
Conrad & Scherer (fv~2L-
Attorneys at Law 

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida • Washington, DC • Quito, Ecuador j\ i) / ^ ^ ^ 3 

November 19,2013 j • / i/n - -? »./ 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 
The Honorable Jack Seller, Mayor of Fort Lauderdale L A J / ^ t 
The Honorable Bruce Roberts, Vice Mayor of Fort Lauderdale <r 
The Honorable Dean Trantalis, Commissioner of Fort Lauderdale .3*̂^ j^T f-t: f-
The Honorable Bobby DuBose, Commissioner of Fort Lauderdale 
The Honorable Romney Rogers, Commissioner of Fort Lauderdale 
City Hall 
100 North Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

Re: Ethical Violations Committed by Commissioner Dean Trantalis 
Vintro Hotel (Agenda Item R-2) Case No. 70-R-12 

Dear Mayor, Vice Mayor and Commissioners: 

The Law Office of Conrad & Scherer, LLP has been retained to represent Enrique 
Colmenares and Vintro Fort Lauderdale LLC in this matter. As you know, the Vintro Hotel site 
plan level IV development permit is scheduled for a quasi-judicial hearing before the Fort 
Lauderdale City Commission at tonight's November 19, 2013 Regular Meeting. 

The purpose of this correspondence is to alert you to what we believe to be egregious 
ethical violations on the part of Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner Dean Trantalis. To that end, 
we would like to submit the following materials for your review and to be entered into the 
official record of tonight's hearing: 

(1) Applicant's Objection and Motion to Disqualify Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner 
Dean Trantalis (enclosed as Exhibit 1); 

(2) Copy of the Complaint filed with the Florida Commission on Ethics (enclosed as 
Exhibit 2); 

(3) Ethical Violations PowerPoint Presentation {Exhibit 3). 
(4) Chronology of Events Related to the Ethical Violations (enclosed as Exhibit 4); 

Based on the enclosed, we believe the record is clear that Commissioner Trantalis has 
attempted to use his position of public trust to attempt to steer business both to his own law firm 
and to his former domestic partner and current business associate, Richard Smith. Such conduct 
is a violation of Fla. Stat. § 112.313(6), "Misuse of Public Position," and potentially Fla. Stat. § 
112.3143(3)(a), "Voting Conflicts." We further believe that, based on the foregoing, it would be 
improper for Commissioner Trantalis to participate in any further proceedings related to the 
Vintro Hotel project. Establkhed 1974 

Rex Conrad 1935-1999 | William Scherer 
Conrad & Scherer, LLP | 633 South Federal Highway, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 

Mailing Address | P.O. Box 14723, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302 
Phone 954.462.5500 | Fax 954-463.9244 

www.conradscherer.com 
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Thank you for your consideration of the information we have provided. We would be 
happy to answer any additional questions or provide any additional information regarding this 
issue. 

Enclosures 

cc: Lee Feldman, City Manager 
Cynthia A. Everett, City Attorney 
Mr. Enrique Colmenares 
Jordana L. Jarjura, Esq. 
Scott Backman, Esq. 
(All Via Hand-Delivery) 

Sincerely Yours, 

William R. Scherer 

Conrad & Scherer 
Attorneys at Law 



F O R T L A U D E R D A L E C I T Y COMMISSION 
AGENDA NO.: R-2 /13-0761 

Applicant: 
Location: 

VINTRO HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE LLC 
3029 Alhanibra Street 

Future Land Use: Central Regional Activity Center 

APPLICANT'S OBJECTION AND MOTION TO DISQUALIFY 
FORT L A U D E R D A L E C I T Y COMMISSIONER DEAN TRANTALIS 

Applicant VINTRO FORT LAUDERDALE LLC, by and through the undersigned 

counsel, moves the Fort Lauderdale City Commission to disqualify Fort Lauderdale City 

Commissioner Dean Trantalis from participating in the proceedings and vote regarding the 

Vintro Hotel Site Plan Level IV Development Permit, set to be heard at Quasi-Judicial Hearing 

on November 19, 2013. Today, a Complaint was filed with the Florida Commission on Ethics 

detailing Commissioner Trantalis' Misuse of Public Position in violation of Section 112.313(6), 

Florida Statutes. A copy of the Complaint is being submitted, contemporaneous with this 

Motion, to the Fort Lauderdale City Commission as Applicant's Exhibit 2. Based on the issues 

identified in the Complaint, allowing Commissioner Trantalis to continue to participate in this 

matter wi l l lead to a Voting Conflict in violation of Section 112.3143(3)(a), Florida Statutes. 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered via 

hand delivery to the Fort Lauderdale City Commission this 19'̂  day of November 2013. 

C O N R A D & S C H E R E R , L L P , S 3 3 S O U T H F E D E R A L H I G H W A Y , F T . L A U D E R D A L E , F L 3 3 3 0 I , T E L . 0 5 4 ) 4 6 2 - 5 S O O 

C E R T I F I C A T E OF S E R V I C E 

CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP 
Attorneys for Applicant 
P. O. Box 14723 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302 
Telephone: (954) 462-5500 
Facsimile: (954) 463-9244 

By: 
William R. Scherer 
Fla. Bar No. 169454 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
p. O. DRAWER 15709, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32317-5709 

COMPLAINT 

1. PERSON BRINGING C O M P L A I N T : 

William R. Scherer 
Name: Telephone Number: 954-847-3362 

Address- South Federal Highway 

City: Fort Lauderdale County: Broward Zip Code: 33301 

2. PERSON AGAINST W H O M C O M P L A I N T IS BROUGHT: 
Current or former public officer, public employee, candidate, or lobbyist - please use one complaint form 
for each person you wish to complain against: 

Name: Dean Trantalis Telephone Number: 954-828-5923 

Address: 100 North Andrews Avenue 

City: Fort Lauderdale County: Broward Zip Code: 33301 

r rr- u ^A Ui. Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner 1 itle or oiiice or position held or sought: i 

3. STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
Please explain your complaint fully, either on the reverse side of this form or on additional sheets, 
providing a detailed description of the facts and the actions of the person named above. Include relevant 
dates and the names and addresses of persons whom you believe may be witnesses. If you believe that a 
particular provision of Article II, Section 8 , Florida Constitution (the Sunshine Amendment) or of Part 
III, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees) has been 
violated, please state the specific section(s). Please do not attach copies of lengthy documents; if they are 
relevant, your description of them will suffice. Also, please do not submit video tapes or audio tapes. 

4. O A T H STATE OF FLORIDA ^ y 
COUNTY OF fj f r n^c^-rnA^ 

I, the person bringing this complaint, do 

depose on oath or affirmation and say that 

the facts set forth in the foregoing complaint 

and attachments thereto are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me and subscribed t 

i f person making statement) 

' Public - State of Florida) 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 

Personally Known OR Produced Identification. 

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT 

CE FORM 50—EPF. 4/2008 

Type of Identification Produced: 

Notary PiiHe-SIM Of ngiMV 
MyCMMl.EiplWM8j2014 

CMMiHiontEE7U1 



I. statement of Facts 

This Complaint arises from the development of a property owned by Vintro Hotels 

("Vintro"), and specifically the property located at 3029 Alhambra Street, Fort Lauderdale, 

Florida 33304 ("Alhambra property"). Enrique Colmenares is the President of Vintro Hotels 

("Vintro"). 

On September 18, 2012, Vintro submitted a development application to the City of Fort 

Lauderdale ("City") for site plan level IV review for a hotel on the Alhambra property. The 

City's reference number for the development application is Case No. 70R12. The development 

application is pending and has yet to be either approved or denied by the City of Fort Lauderdale 

City Commission. As of today's date, the development application is set to be considered at the 

November 19, 2013 Fort Lauderdale City Commission meeting. 

On October 4, 2012, Mr. Colmenares and his attorney, Scott Backman, attended a 

meeting with the Fort Lauderdale Central Beach Alliance ("CBA") Board of Directors to 

introduce and discuss the proposed Vintro Hotel project. The meeting was scheduled as a private 

meeting with the CBA Board and, upon information and belief, no general CBA members were 

planned to be in attendance. 

Though not a member of the CBA Board of Directors, Dean Trantalis was present at the 

October 4 meeting. At the time, Mr. Trantalis was campaigning for election to the City of Fort 

Lauderdale City Commission. Mr. Trantalis stated that he only wanted to be present at the 

meeting to "observe;" however, Mr. Trantalis then proceeded to express his disagreement with 

the location of the proposed Vintro Hotel and the fact that it would require demolishing what he 

believes to be an attractive house. Mr. Trantalis further opined that his preference was for Mr. 

Colmenares to purchase land adjacent to the property and to turn the questioned house into a 

restaurant that would support the proposed Vintro Hotel. 



Upon information and belief, on or about March 12, 2013, Mr. Trantalis was elected as 

the City of Fort Lauderdale City Commissioner for District 2, which is the district in which the 

Alhambra property is located. On April 8, 2013, Mr. Backman met with Commissioner Trantalis 

regarding the pending development application for Vintro Hotel project. At that meeting 

Commissioner Trantalis made clear that he would not support the application when it came 

before the City Commission for a vote. Despite his stated opposition, Mr. Backman went over 

the details of the proposed hotel. At the close of the meeting. Commissioner Trantalis said he 

would give some thought to a creative solution that would benefit the neighborhood. 

On that same day, April 8, 2013, shortly after the meeting with Commissioner Trantalis, 

Mr. Backman received a voicemail message from Richard Smith, a real estate broker with Keller 

Williams Realty. Mr. Smith stated in the message that he was referred to Mr. Backman by 

Commissioner Trantalis. Upon information and belief, at that time Mr. Smith was the registered 

domestic partner of Commissioner Trantalis. More specifically: 

• Commissioner Trantalis and Mr. Smith were Domestic Partners, registered in Broward 
County from January 30, 2003 until April 24, 2013; 

• Commissioner Trantalis and Mr. Smith lived together from at least March 2004 through 
January 2013; 

• Commissioner Trantalis is Smith's attorney in Smith's 2013 bankruptcy; 

• Commissioner Trantalis was employed as Title Company Closing Officer on several real 
estate transactions facilitated by Mr. Smith; and 

• Commissioner Trantalis is the registered agent of Mr.Smith's entity "Richard G. Smith 
P.A.," where the principal place of business address and the mailing address is to a 
property owned by Commissioner Trantalis. 

Neither Mr. Smith nor Commissioner Trantalis advised Mr. Backman of the nature of their 

relationship and Mr. Backman was unaware of the relationship at the time. 
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On April 9, 2013, Mr. Backman spoke on the telephone with Mr. Smith. Mr. Smith 

introduced himself as a friend of Commissioner Trantalis and advised that Commissioner 

Trantalis had told him that the development application for the Vintro Hotel project would be 

denied. Mr. Smith went on to advise that he and Commissioner Trantalis thought that Mr. 

Colmenares might be interested in selling the Alhambra property instead of going through a 

lengthy fight over a development application that was not going to get approved. Mr. Backman 

advised Mr. Smith that he did not believe Mr. Colmenares would be interested in selling the 

property but that he was obligated to pass along any offers to his client. Later that day, Mr. 

Backman received an e-mail from Mr. Smith, forwarding his contact information and advising 

that he would contact his client about preparing a letter of intent for the purchase of the 

Alhambra property. 

On April 10, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith with a Letter of 

Intent purportedly prepared on behalf of an individual named "Michael Howard." The Letter of 

Intent substantially provides in relevant portions as follows: purchase price is $2 million "all 

cash;" a Purchase and Sale Agreement is requested within 15 days of execution of the Letter of 

Intent; concurrent with the execution of the Letter of Intent, the buyer shall deposit $50,000.00 in 

cash with Dean J. Trantalis Esq. Trust; after a 30 day review and feasibility period, an additional 

$100,000.00 shall be deposited into said account; closing of the transaction shall take place 30 

days after expiration of the review and feasibility period at the office of Dean J. Trantalis Esq., 

Wilton Manors, FL 33305; Mr. Smith is to be paid by the Owner/Applicant a commission equal 

to 3% of the selling price at closing; the buyer acknowledges that he is buying the property 

residential. 

On April 15, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith, following up on the 

status of the Letter of Intent. On April 25, 2013, Mr. Backman received another email from Mr. 
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Smith, again asking about the status of the Letter of Intent. They communicated by email with 

each other on that date, and Mr. Backman advised that Mr. Colmenares had yet to make a 

decision on the Letter of Intent. On or about April 30, 2013, Mr. Backman had a telephone 

conference with Mr. Smith. Mr. Smith again questioned regarding the status of the Letter of 

Intent and further advised that he had met with City of Fort Lauderdale staff regarding 

permissible uses on the Alhambra property. 

On May 3, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith in which he advised 

that he could arrange a meeting with "his group" if Mr. Colmenares would like. Mr. Smith 

reiterated this idea dtiring a telephone conference on May 6, 2013 to discuss a potential sale of 

the Alhambra property and the Letter of Intent. 

On May 7, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith asking whether he and 

Mr. Colmenares would be available to have an in-person meeting with he (Mr. Smith) and his 

"buyer" on Monday, May 13, 2013 at 11:00 AM. The meeting was eventually set for the 

requested date at 12:30 PM. On May 13, 2013, Mr. Backman attended at the Alhambra property 

with Mr. Colmenares, Mr. Smith, and a man named "Bill Balkou," who was introduced as a 

potential purchaser of the property. Mr. Balkou stated that he and his partner, Michael Howard, 

who was tmable to attend the meeting, wanted to develop the property into a restaurant by 

demolishing a portion of the existing home and leaving the remainder. Mr. Smith sated that he 

had met with City of Fort Lauderdale staff to discuss the Alhambra property and the potential 

permissible uses on the property. Mr. Balkou's offer was to purchase the Alhambra property for 

$2 million, and he and Mr. Smith were to follow up a few weeks after the meeting with a deposit 

check, ptirsuant to the terms laid out in the Letter of Intent, along with a draft purchase and sale 

agreement. 
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On that same date, May 13, 2013, after the meeting at the property, Mr. Backman 

received an email fi-oni Mr. Smith thanking him and Mr. Colmenares for attending the meeting 

and forwarding information on a potential replacement property for Mr. Colmenares to consider 

purchasing. The replacement property proposed by Mr. Smith is located at 515 Sea Breeze 

Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida ("Sea Breeze property"). 

Mr. Colmenares had no desire to sell the Alhambra property and wanted to pursue his 

hotel development. Given Mr. Smith's continued emphasis that he was directed to contact Mr. 

Backman by Commissioner Trantalis, Mr. Backman was extremely uncomfortable with Mr. 

Colmenares' position and sought outside legal counsel for him with regards to Commissioner 

Trantalis' actions. 

On May 14, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith regarding the Sea 

Breeze property. Mr. Smith advised that the Sea Breeze property is across the street from the 

water and could be built to have water views. Later that same day, Mr. Backman received an 

email from Mr. Smith forwarding a Non-Circumvention, Non-Disclosure, and Confidentiality 

Agreement ("NCND") he had prepared for the potential purchase of the Sea Breeze property. 

The NCND provides that a commission is to be paid to Mr. Smith's employer Keller Williams 

Realty by Mr. Colmenares for any business transactions that follow. 

On May 15, 2013, Mr. Backman and Mr. Smith had a telephone conference regarding 

zoning regulations and permitted uses on the Alhambra property. Mr. Smith specifically 

inquired as to whether residential uses are permitted on the Alhambra property. On May 18, 

2013, Mr. Backman sent Mr. Smith an email regarding the status of the purchase and sale 

agreement for the Alhambra property. Mr. Smith advised that he sent the information to the 

lenders and was waiting on Mr. Colmenares to return to him the executed NCND for the Sea 

Breeze property. 
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On May 28, 2013, Mr. Backman sent Mr. Smith an email for a further update because he 

had not heard from him since the time of their previous email correspondence. Mr. Smith replied 

that they were attempting to secure the loan commitment during that week and that he would 

keep Mr. Backman updated. To that end, on Jtme 4, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email form 

Mr. Smith in which he advised that his client was in the process of securing final financing to 

purchase the Alhambra property and was prepared to offer 25-30% as down payment on a $2 

million purchase price. Mr. Smith further advised that his client had approximately $1 million to 

put into renovation for a restaurant on the property, with a lease in place. 

On or about June 5, 2013, Mr. Backman had a telephone conference with Mr. 

Colmenares and Mr. Smith where Mr. Colmenares advised that the sale price for the Alhambra 

property is $3 million, which is above what was previously offered by Mr. Smith. On June 7, 

2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith asking that he contact him. On June 11, 

2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith regarding the increased sales price and his 

client's financing and appraisal concerns based on that price. He advised Mr. Smith that he 

would touch base with Mr. Colmenares and then get back to Mr. Smith. On June 12, 2013, Mr. 

Backman received an email from Mr. Smith advising that he and his client had started looking at 

other properties but were still interested in the Alhambra property "if realistic." 

At this point Mr. Backman had no contact with Mr. Smith for more than a month. The 

next conversation between Mr. Backman and Mr. Smith came on July 29, 2013 when Mr. 

Backman received a telephone call from Mr. Smith. Mr. Smith advised that his client still had 

interest in purchasing the Alhambra property. This conversation surprised Mr. Backman due to 

the amount of time that had elapsed since their prior conversation. 

On August 5, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith providing 

information on the Sea Breeze property and again expressing his client's interest in purchasing 
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the Alhambra property at the original $2 million offer price. Mr. Smith attached a 2009 appraisal 

of $12.5 million for the Sea Breeze property; however, the appraisal included both the proposed 

replacement property as well as a property across the street which was not a part of the 

envisioned purchase. Mr. Smith advised that the then-owner purchased both properties for $7 

million. Mr. Smith stated that the Sea Breeze property is zoned for hotel use and, if Mr. 

Colmenares were interested, he could prepare a Letter of Intent. Upon information and belief, 

the Sea Breeze property was not on the market at the time, but Mr. Smith advised that the owner 

would be interested in selling it. 

On or around that same date, Mr. Backman advised Mr. Smith that Mr. Colmenares 

would need a contract for the purchase and sale of the Alhambra property, as well as a cash 

deposit, before he would further consider selling the property. After this conversation, 

communications stopped again for close to two months. 

On October 8, 2013, the Vintro Hotel team sent out invitations for a neighborhood open 

house regarding the Vintro project, which was to take place the following Wednesday, October 

16, 2013 from 5:00 PM tmtil 6:30 PM at Casablanca Cafe. Invitations were sent to residents in 

the following perimeter: from two blocks to the North of the Alhambra property to two blocks to 

the South of the Alhambra property, and from the beach to the East of the Alhambra property to 

the Intercoastal Waterway to the West of the Alhambra property. Invitations were also sent to all 

Fort Lauderdale City Commissioners. 

On October 10, 2013, Mr. Backman sent a letter, via email, to all Fort Lauderdale City 

Commissioners, reminding them of the open house for which they should have received 

invitations. Mr. Backman advised that the Vintro Hotel team had held support parties and 

attended meetings with community groups. Mr. Backman further advised that the Vintro Hotel 
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team had canvassed the neighborhood on foot and met to discuss the project with concerned 

residents. 

Four days later, on October 14, 2013, Mr. Smith contacted Mr. Backman by telephone in 

reference to the potential sale of the Alhambra property. He said that he had spoken with 

Commissioner Trantalis, who had advised that there would be significant opposition to the 

Vintro Hotel project at the open house and that it might be a good time to proceed with a sale. 

Mr. Backman again advised Mr. Smith to forward to him a contract for the purchase and sale of 

the property. 

On October 16, 2013, the Vintro Hotel team held an open house at Casablanca Cafe for 

residents interested in learning more about the project. Though no official list was kept, Mr. 

Backman estimates that roughly 75 people were in attendance, and many of those people were 

positive about, or in support of, the project. On October 18, 2013, Mr. Smith sent Mr. Backman 

an email forwarding a contract for the sale of the Alhambra property entitled '"AS IS' 

Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase" ("contract"). The contract provides that an initial 

deposit of $10,000.00 would be deposited into the escrow account of Keller Williams Realty. 

The contract further provides that the closing agent shall be designated by the buyer. Pursuant to 

the contract, this offer was set to expire on October 21, 2013. 

On October 21, 2013, Mr. Backman corresponded by email with Mr. Smith. In response 

to Mr. Backman's request, Mr. Smith confirmed that the offer would stay open past this date and 

that he would forward a revised contract to Mr. Backman on the following day. On October 22, 

2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith forwarding a revised contract that 

included a provision that the contract is terminated with no penalty for either party if Mr. 

Colmenares passes the Fort Lauderdale City Commission vote to approve the Vintro Hotel 

project. 
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On October 28, 2013, Mr. Backman received an email from Mr. Smith asking that Mr. 

Colmenares return an executed copy of the contract in order for Mr. Smith's clients to secure 

funding for the loan in relation to the purchase of the Alhambra property. According to Mr. 

Smith, the loan commitment was to expire on the following day. Mr. Backman responded on 

October 29, 2013 by telephone and advised Mr. Smith that Mr. Colmenares would not be 

executing the contract. Mr. Smith pressed for Mr. Colmenares to at least sign the original Letter 

of Intent. 

On November 2, 2013, Mr. Backman was forwarded a text message from Mr. 

Colmenares that he had received directly from Mr. Smith that asked, "Enrique am I getting a 

signed contract? Richard." The development application is set to be heard and considered by the 

City of Fort Lauderdale City Commission during its November 19, 2013 public hearing. 

II. Violations of Florida's Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees 

Based on the foregoing facts, Commissione Trantalis's actions appear to violate Florida's 

Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees. 

A. Florida Statutes Section 112.313(6). 

As of the filing of this Complaint, Commissioner Trantalis's actions already violate 

Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, which is entitled "Misuse of public position" and provides 

as follows: 

No public officer, employee of an agency, or local government attorney shall 
corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official position or any property or 
resource which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official duties, 
to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others. 
This section shall not be construed to conflict with s. 104.31 [proscribing certain 
political activities in connection with elections]. (Emphasis added). 

Accordingly, Commissioner Trantalis violated this provision if he (1) is a public officer, 

(2) is using or attempting to use his official position, and (3) is doing so to secure a special 
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privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself To begin, Commissioner Trantalis is certainly a 

public officer governed by the terms of the Code of Ethics, which defines a "public officer" as 

"any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on 

an advisory body." Next, by attempting to inflame public sentiment and by using his leverage on 

the Ft. Lauderdale City Commission to oppose the project at the Alhambra property, 

Commissioner Trantalis is "using his official position" as that phrase is contemplated in the Code 

of Ethics. In fact, it can be reasonably inferred through the conduct set forth above that 

Commissioner Trantalis is attempting to intimidate Mr. Colmenares into selling the Alhambra 

property by using his personal law firm as the closing agent. 

Such public intimidation in order to accomplish a private goal has been found by this 

Commission to violate Section 112.313(6). In the case of In re Tom Ramiccio (FCE Complaint 

No. 99-049, Final Order No, 00-48), the Florida Commission on Ethics ("FCE) considered 

whether the Mayor of the City of Lake Worth violated section 112.313(6) by using his position 

to imply that he could prevent the City from using the complainant's business unless the 

complainant were to either support the Mayor or stop publicly supporting his election rival. The 

FCE found that intimidation to be a use of the Mayor's public position. The FCE stated, "We 

also have opined that the mere identification of oneself as a public official can be a use of 

office." The FCE found that the use of the Mayor's official position was "implicit in his 

conduct." Likewise here, Commissioner Trantalis's use of his public position is implicit in his 

conduct. It is more than reasonable to conclude that Commissioner Trantalis's public disruption 

of the Ft. Lauderdale City Commission's approval of the project at the at the Alhambra property 

is nothing more than a way to coerce Mr. Colmenares into selling the property through the 

Commissioner's law firm. 
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Finally, these actions are all meant to secure a special privilege or benefit for 

Commissioner Trantalis. Specifically, he is using his public office to steer work to his private 

law firm. Commissioner Trantalis is in the unique position of being able to directly affect the 

subject project's approval by the Ft. Lauderdale City Commission. To use that position to 

personally benefit his private business is exactly the sort of conduct that the Code of Ethics was 

enacted to address. 

B. Florida Statutes Section 112.3143. 

The official vote on the project at the Alhambra property is scheduled to take place in 

within the next several hours. Should Commissioner Trantalis fail to recuse himself fi-om that 

vote, an amended version of this Complaint will be filed alleging a violation of Florida Statutes 

section 112.3143, which provides as follows: 

No county, municipal, or other local public officer shall vote in an official 
capacity upon any measure which would inure to his or her special private gain or 
loss; which he or she knows would inure to the special private gain or loss of any 
principal by whom he or she is retained or to the parent organization or subsidiary 
of a corporate principal by which he or she is retained, other than an agency as 
defined in s. 112.312(2); or which he or she knows would inure to the special 
private gain or loss of a relative or business associate of the public officer. Such 
public officer shall, prior to the vote being taken, publicly state to the assembly 
the nature of the officer's interest in the matter from which he or she is abstaining 
from voting and, within 15 days after the vote occurs, disclose the nature of his or 
her interest as a public record in a memorandum filed with the person responsible 
for recording the minutes of the meeting, who shall incorporate the memorandum 
in the minutes. 
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Ethical Violations Related to the 

Vintro Hotel  

1 



 April 8, 2013 
 

• Scott Backman meets with Commissioner Trantalis 
re Vintro Hotel. 

 

• Commissioner Trantalis advises Backman he will 
not vote to approve the hotel. 

 

• The same day, Backman receives a voicemail from 
Richard Smith. 

 

• “I was referred by Commissioner Trantalis.” 

2 



 

 

 April 9, 2013 

 

• Backman returns Smith’s call. 

 

• Friend of Commissioner Trantalis. 

 

• Commissioner Trantalis said that the Vintro project 

would be denied and that the owner might want to 

sell property rather than a lengthy fight. 

 

• Represent a client that wants to buy the property. 
 

3 



 April 10, 2013 
 

• Smith emails Backman a Letter of Intent to 

purchase the property. 
 

4 



 

5 



 

6 



 April 30, 2013 

 

• Smith calls Backman to follow up on Letter of 

Intent. 

 

• Met with City Staff to discuss “permissible 

uses” on the Vintro property. 

 

• Wants to set up a meeting between his buyer and 

Vintro owner – Enrique Colmenares. 

 
 

7 



 May 13, 2013 
 

• Smith organizes meeting at Vintro property. 

 

• Buyer Michael Howard does not attend despite Smith insisting on 
meeting that his client is flying in for.  Instead his “business 
associate” Bill Balkou attends in his place. 

 

• Balkou is believed to be a straw man for Casablanca Cafe 

 

• Balkou advises that he plans to demolish part of the home and 
renovate the remainder to make a restaurant. 

 

• Smith repeats at meeting – I already met with City Staff re 
permissible uses on the property. 

 

• And, I have another property that Enrique can buy that would be 
perfect for his hotel. 

8 



 

9 



 May 14, 2013 
 

• Smith forwards Backman NCND Agreement for 

the purchase of new property by Enrique. 
 

10 



 

11 
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 October 8, 2013 

 
• Backman sends out invitations for open house 

regarding Vintro Hotel. 
 

• Sent to residents and businesses in the vicinity of 
the proposed hotel and to all City Commissioners. 

 
 October 10, 2013 

 
• Backman sends a second letter to City 

Commissioners, reminding them of the open house. 
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October 14, 2013 

 

• Smith calls Backman to again try to push 

Enrique to sell the Vintro property. 

 

• Commissioner Trantalis told me that it would be a 

good time for Enrique to sell…because there is 

going to be “significant opposition” to the Vintro 

hotel at your open house. 
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 October 18, 2013 
 

• Smith emails Backman a contract for the 

purchase of the Vintro property. 
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 October 22, 2013 
 

• Smith forwards a revised purchase contract for the 

Vintro property which includes a new provision re 

the City Commission vote. 

17 



October 29, 2013 
 
• Backman tells Smith that Colmenares won’t sell. 

 

• Smith presses to at least have the original Letter of 
Intent signed. 
 

• Again, Letter of Intent lists Commissioner Trantalis 
as Closing Agent, that the closing shall take place at 
Commissioner Trantalis’ law offices and that 
$150,000 shall be deposited into the Dean J. 
Trantalis Trust.   
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 November 2, 2013 

 

19 



20 



 Commissioner Trantalis and Richard Smith registered as 

domestic partners in Broward County on January 30, 2003. 

 

21 



 Commissioner Trantalis and Smith filed for termination of 

their domestic partnership on April 24, 2013 after living 

together for over 10 years. 

  

22 



 Commissioner Trantalis is Smith’s attorney in his 

bankruptcy petition filed on January 30, 2013.    

23 



 Commissioner Trantalis employed by Smith as the “Title 

Company Closing Officer” on two of three reported real 

estate transactions in Smith’s bankruptcy filings.   
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 Commissioner Trantalis has been the Registered Agent for 

Smith’s Professional Association since 2009.  

26 



 Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes (2013), provides:  

 

 No public officer, employee of an agency, or local 

 government attorney shall corruptly use or attempt 

 to use his or her official position or any property or 

 resource which may be within his or her trust, or 

 perform his or her official duties, to secure a 

 special privilege, benefit, or exemption for 

 himself, herself, or others.  This section shall not be 

 construed to  conflict with s. 104.31.   

27 



ELEMENTS HOW THEY ARE MET 

 “No public officer…” 
 

 “…shall use or attempt to 
use his or her official 
position…” 
 

 “…to secure a special 
privilege, benefit or 
exemption…” 
 

 “…for himself, herself, or 
others.” 

 Dean Trantalis is a public officer in his 
capacity as a City Commissioner and is 
in fact the District Commissioner for 
where Vintro property located. 
 

 By putting Smith in contact with 
Backman and through Smith’s constant 
relaying of messages from 
Commissioner Trantalis, Commissioner 
Trantalis is using his official position. 
 

 Letter of Intent lists Commissioner 
Trantalis as closing agent which he will 
be paid for and his law firm gets 
business; Smith makes at minimum 3% 
of $2 million commission. 
 

 Money goes to both Commissioner 
Trantalis and Smith.   
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 Section 112.3143(3)(a), Florida Statutes (2013), provides: 

 
 No county, municipal, or other local public officer shall vote in 
 an official capacity upon any measure which would inure to his 
 or her special private gain or loss; which he or she knows would 
 inure to the special private gain or loss of any principal by 
 whom  he or she is retained or to the parent organization or 
subsidiary of  a corporate principal by which he or she is retained, 
other than an  agency as defined in s. 112.312(2); or which he or she 
knows  would inure to the special private gain or loss or a relative or 
 business associate of the public officer.  Such public officer shall, 
 prior to the vote being taken, publicly state to the assembly the 
 nature of the officer’s interest in the matter from which he or she 
is  abstaining from voting and, within 15 days after the vote occurs, 
 disclose the nature of his or her interest as a public record in a 
 memorandum filed with the person responsible for recording 
the  minutes of the meeting, who shall incorporate the memorandum 
in  the minutes.   
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ELEMENTS HOW THE ARE MET 

 “No county, municipal, or 
other local public officer…” 
 

 “…shall vote in an official 
capacity…” 
 

 “…on any matter which would 
inure to his special private 
gain or loss…” 
 

 “…or…to the special private 
gain or loss of a relative or 
business associate…” 

 Dean Trantalis is a public officer in his 
capacity as a City Commissioner and is 
in fact the District Commissioner for 
where Vintro property located. 
 

 Voting as a member of the City 
Commission on approving or denying 
the Vintro Hotel. 
 

 Commissioner Trantalis stands to make 
money and get business for his law firm 
by voting to deny the Vintro project.  
 

 Smith will make potentially two very 
large commissions.  Commissioner 
Trantalis is Smith’s attorney, his 
Registered Agent, his business referral 
on real estate closing and  until recently 
his domestic partner of over 10 years. 
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